
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Adults and Safer City 
Scrutiny Panel 
16 October 2019 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Val Evans (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Simon Bennett (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Olivia Birch 
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr John Rowley 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
 

Cllr Sohail Khan 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Earl Piggott Smith 
Tel/Email 01902 551251 email:earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies  
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (17.9.19) (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

4 Matters arising  
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
5 Adult Social Care Annual Report: The Local Account 2018-2019 (Pages 9 - 16) 
 [Lousie Haughton,Principal Social Worker, to present report] 

 

6 Supporting people with dementia in the city (report to follow)  
 [Sue Eagle, Commissioning Officer, to present report] 

 

7 Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel - Draft Work Programme 2019-20 (Pages 
17 - 20) 

 [Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, to present report] 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Adults and Safer City Scrutiny 
Panel 
Minutes - 17 September 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Simon Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Val Evans (Chair) 
Cllr Sohail Khan 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
 

 
Employees  
David Watts  Director for Adult Services 
Louise Haughton Principal Social Worker 
Earl Piggott-Smith 
Jennifer Rogers 

Scrutiny Officer 
Quality and Improvement Advanced 
Practitioner 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies were received from the following: 
 
Cllr John Rowley 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Jas Dehar 
 
Cllr Linda Leach – Cabinet Member for Adults  
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations recorded. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (11 June 2019) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

5 2019 Social Work Health Checks 
Louise Haughton, Principal Social Worker, introduced the report and outlined the 
reasons for presenting the findings from an annual survey to assess the “health” of 
the social work workforce.  The Principal Social Worker gave a summary of the key 
findings based on analysis of the responses received to the online survey. The key 
aim of the work is to improve social work practice by creating a healthy working 
environment to allow them to do this. The Principal Social Worker advised the panel 
that the Health Check action plan has been completed and areas for improvement 
highlighted. The work is expected to be completed before April 2020 and will be 
reviewed on the quarterly basis. 
 
The panel welcomed the report.  The panel requested a breakdown of the profile of 
people who completed the online survey to evidence that the service is meeting its 
responsibilities to promote equalities. The panel commented on the importance of 
different groups being represented and a positive effect that this can have on 
recruitment. 
 
David Watts, Director of Adult Services, responded that there no breakdown of 
equalities information on the workforce who completed the survey. Based on current 
workforce analysis 85% of the adult social care workforce is female, 45% are Black 
Afro Caribbean and 15% Asian. The service does not have a breakdown of the 
workforce and how they identify themselves in terms of gender, ethnicity or sexual 
orientation.  There is an option to give these details in the survey response but there 
is no requirement to do so. 
 
The panel queried the level of counselling support given to employees given the 
nature of the work they do. The Director of Adult Services advised the panel that 
employees have access to council counselling services and in addition line 
managers use supervision sessions to help employees deal with difficult situations. 
The Director of Adult Services advised that analysis of survey findings will look at 
which responses are contradictory and identify possible areas for further 
investigation.  
 
The panel discussed if there was a breakdown of the profile of the people accessing 
services and how representative it was of other groups. The Director of Adult 
Services added that the service is working to reduce the stigma about employees 
wanting to declare their sexual orientation. The panel were advised that a Health 
Summit has been arranged for 7 November 2019 where the issues from the survey 
will be discussed. 
 
The Principal Social Worker commented on the turnover of employees and the future 
work planned to look at the people accessing the service to help identify the gaps in 
provision, affecting underrepresented groups and also it is sensitive to the issues.  
 
The Principal Social Worker commented on the reduction in employee turnover rate 
since the previous survey and that figure is similar to other local authorities (6% - 
8%), which is about 29 people leaving each year. 
 
However, the turnover rates in some adult social work teams are 20%. The reasons 
for difference in figures vary. 
 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The panel discussed the current caseload of social workers and the possible link to 
numbers taking up opportunities for training and development. The panel discussed 
the findings reporting an increase in number of social workers working more 48 hours 
a week. The Principal Social Worker commented the figure reported is about 6 
people and further work will be done to investigate this. The panel were advised the 
figures are self-reported and would need the permission of the manager to work 
more than 48 hours a week. The Principal Social Worker commented on professional 
behaviour which in the past created a culture where working long hours was 
considered acceptable. 
 
The panel queried the high number of people who either did not answer a question or 
chose a neutral response and whether this choice should be removed to get a more 
accurate picture of the “health” of the adult social workers by asking them to express 
a view.  
 
The Director of Adult Services explained the benefits of keeping a neutral response 
option available.   
 
The panel welcomed the introduction of the ‘3 Conversations’ initiative but wanted 
reassurance that the Council would continue to support people who contacting the 
service to check they are happy with the outcome. The Director of Adult Services 
explained how feedback from employees involved in ‘3 Conversations’ teams is used 
to inform and encourage more reflective practice among social workers. The 
introduction of the initiative has meant that adult workers can see more clients 
referred to the service, while also building better relationships with clients over time 
and improving understanding of their needs. A key factor has been more 
proportionate interventions for clients who do not need a full-scale assessment and 
can be seen more quickly. The Principal Social Worker outlined the different levels of 
support on offer to the people needing help.  
 
The Director of Adult Services advised the panel of the adult social enquiries which 
would have been dealt with in the past by the customer contact centre meant that 
people did not always get timely advice. The adult service teams will continue to 
monitor the outcomes where people have been signposted to another service.  
 
The panel discussed the idea of presenting update on progress of the action plan to 
future meetings for scrutiny. The Director of Adult Services advised the panel that 
progress reports have been scheduled to be presented to Social Work Development 
Board and suggested as an alternative would be share updates when available for 
the panel to consider identify an area of interest. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The panel agreed to note the report. 
2. The panel comments to be considered when developing the action plan aimed 

at improving the health of social work workforce. 
3. The Director of Adult Services to share briefings on progress of the action plan 

for the Adult Social Work Health Check. 
 

6 2019 Adult Social Care Workforce Health Check 
Louise Haughton, Principal Social Worker, introduced the report and outlined the 
reasons for presenting the findings from an annual survey to assess the “health” of 
the adult social care work workforce.  

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The report details agreed actions to address areas identified as needing 
improvement based on the findings. The Principal Social Work advised the panel as 
the survey response rate was 43% and it is difficult to draw informed conclusions. 
The situation is complicated the number of part-time positions in the service. 
 
The information will however be used as a benchmark for next year’s survey findings 
to review progress and areas for development. The panel discussed the number of 
employees reported as working for 48 hours and the queried the maximum number 
of hours that could be worked. The panel discussed the implications of staff working 
long hours and their ability to attend training sessions.   
 
The Principal Social Worker commented on the positive findings from the survey – 
72% of responses reported their pride in working for Wolverhampton and 82% 
reported that they receive regular supervision. 
 
The Principal Social Worker commented on the introduction of the apprenticeship 
degree for employees wanting to gain a social work qualification.  
 
The panel discussed the opportunity and or willingness for older staff to attend 
training sessions. The panel were advised that there is mandatory training to attend 
and there is also the opportunity to attend bespoke training in the programme of 
courses offered to employees across the service. 
 
The panel discussed the issue of the higher percentage of people when responding 
who agreed with neither agreed or disagreed option and suggested if this option 
should be removed. The Director of Adult Services advised the panel that the option 
on the questionnaire is helpful as it provides useful information and shows that we 
are not getting things right and that further investigation is needed to understand the 
reasons behind the view. 
 
The panel discussed the benefits of introducing the ‘3 conversations’ approach into 
social work practice and supported the decision as it engages employees working i
[...]
ting dates so that panel 
members can consider the annual report before it is presented to Cabinet. The 
Director of Adult Services explained that timings could be changed to ensure the 
panel received the report earlier. 
 
The panel suggested if the focus of the discussion should move to more strategic 
areas rather the operational matters. The panel suggested the panel in future should 
scrutinise the impact of the changes detailed in the report on particular groups rather 
than operational matters. The panel agreed that this themed approach could look at 
the support given to people with alzheimer’s and their carers as the first topic. The 
Director of Adult Services agreed to take this forward as action. 
 
The Director of Adult Services commented on the positive impact of the work done 
by Principal Social Worker to raise issues of concern with senior managers and to 
offer appropriate challenge that can better support employees in front line services.  
The Director of Adult wanted to formally record the excellent work of the Principal 
Social Worker and her team in making improvements in children and adult social 
care services workforce through the ‘health’ checks work. 
 
The panel welcomed the report and noted the progress made. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The Director of Adult Services agreed to review the timetable for 
presenting the Principal Social Worker Annual so that the panel can 
comment on the report before it is presented to Cabinet. 

2. The Director of Adult Services to present a proposal for the panel to 
scrutinise the impact of the reported findings in the report on specific 
groups to the panel meeting on 16.10.19. 

 
  

8 Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel 2019 20 - Draft Work Programme 
Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, presented the draft work programme. The draft 
will be updated to reflect issues discussed during the meeting. The Scrutiny Officer 
advised the panel that the briefing from Cllr Linda Leach, Cabinet Member Adults has 
with the agreement of the Chair been deferred to 28 January 2020. 
 

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The panel were invited to submit questions in advance for Cllr Jaspal related to the 
area of community safety. A list of questions will be sent to Cllr Jaspal to present at 
the panel meeting on 16.10.19. 
 
The panel suggested that the topic of dementia should be added to the panel work 
programme. The panel were interested in the support offered by the Council to help 
people to manage the condition. The Director of Adult Services suggested that a visit 
to meet members of the operational team would be helpful in understanding the 
range of support offered. The Director of Adult Services agreed to present a briefing 
on the assessment work done to support individuals and families in these 
circumstances to the panel meeting on 16 October 2019. 
 
The panel supported this idea. 
 
Resolved: 
 The panel work programme to be updated to reflect the discussion and 
actions agreed. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 19:30 
 

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

  
 

Sensitivity: PROTECT 

 

 
  

 

Adults and Safer City Scrutiny 
Panel 
24 September 2019 
 

  
Report title Adult Social Care Annual Report: The Local 

Account 2018-2019 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Linda Leach 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director David Watts, Director of Adult Services 

Originating service Adult Social Care 

Accountable employees Louise Haughton  

Tel 

Email 

 

Jenny Rogers 

 

Tel 

Email 

 

Principal Social Worker 

01902 553130 

louise.haughton@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Advanced Practitioner for Quality and 

Improvement 

01902 555704 

jennifer.rogers@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Adult Services Management Team 

Strategic Executive Board 

 

3 September 2019 

10 September 2019 

 

 

Recommendations for decision: 


[...]
y the teams to address equality issues 

experienced by individuals, families and communities are discussed and celebrated. 

 

9.2  Consultation has taken place with people with lived experience and an equalities impact 

assessment form has been completed as part of this report.  

 

10.0 Environmental implications 

 

10.1 There are no direct environmental implications arising out of this report. 

 

11.0 Human resources implications 

 

11.1 There are no direct Human Resource implications arising out of this report. 

 

Page 14



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

  
 

Sensitivity: PROTECT 

12.0 Corporate landlord implications 

 

12.1 There are no direct Corporate landlord implications arising out of this report. 

 

13.0  Schedule of background papers 

 

13.1  Appendix A: Adult Social Care Annual Report: The Local Account 2018-2019 (report to 

follow) 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel – Draft Work Programme 2019-20 

The Panel will have responsibility for scrutiny functions as they relate to: - 
 
Older people assessment and care management, Financial support services, Community Safety, Libraries and community hubs, Independent 
living centre, Commissioning older people, Carers support and All age disabilities. 
 

Date of  
Meeting 

Item Description Lead Report Author Notes 

16 October 2019  Local Account 2018-

2019 

 

 

 Supporting people with 

dementia in the city 

 

 

Louise Haughton, Principal 
Social Worker 
 
 
Susan Eagle, 
Commissioning Officer 
 

Local Accounts form a key part of the 
Towards Excellence in Adult Social Care 
approach to sector led improvement in 
adult social care 
 
 

5 November 2019  Panel visit to social work 

team based at Action for 

Independence 

Angela Coxhead, Senior Social 
Work Manager 

 

12 November 2019  Wolverhampton Multi-

Agency Safeguarding 

Arrangements  

 

 

 Draft B
[...]
osed changes to 

charges for non - 

residential services (pre-

decision scrutiny)   

 

 Better Care Fund - 

update on publication of 

national guidance. 

 

 Emergency Planning 

Response (exempt) 
 
 

Helen Winfield, Head of 
Community Financial Support 
 
 
 
 
David Watts, Director of Adults 
Services 
 
 
John Denley, Director of Public 
Health 

The Council has the right to charge for 
adult social care and support under the 
Care Act 2014 for people who request 
the Council arrange their care and 
support. 
 

 

Potential Future Items: -  

 Youth Violence Scrutiny Review – Cllr Ahmed to brief panel on key findings and recommendations. 

 Invite David Jamieson or representative of Police and Crime Commissioner to brief panel 

 
 

 

P
age 19



 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

P
age 20


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting (17.9.19)
	5 Adult Social Care Annual Report: The Local Account 2018-2019
	7 Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel - Draft Work Programme 2019-20



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Adults and Safer City Scrutiny 
Panel 
Minutes - 16 October 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Olivia Birch 
Cllr Val Evans (Chair) 
Cllr Sohail Khan 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
 

 
Employees  
Louise Haughton Principal Social Worker 
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer 
Jennifer Rogers 
David Watts 
Becky Wilkinson 
Tom Denham 

Advanced Practioner for Quality and Improvement 
Director of Adult Services 
Head of Adult Improvement Commissioning Officer 
Head of Provider Services 
 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies were received from the following members of the panel: 
 
Cllr John Rowley 
Cllr Simon Bennett 
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (17.9.19) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2019, be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

5 Adult Social Care Annual Report: The Local Account 2018-2019 
David Watts, Director of Adult Services, introduced the report and outlined the 
background and the reasons for submitting it to the panel for comment. The Director 
of Adult Services advised the panel that it is not a statutory requirement, but it is 
accepted as being good practice to do so. The final draft will be published in 
November 2019. 
 
Louise Haughton, Principal Social Worker, and Jenny Rogers, Advanced Practioner 
for Quality and Improvement, jointly presented the main findings of the report to the 
panel. The Advanced Practioner explained that the annual report gives an overview 
of the performance, progress towards targets and highlighted examples of specific 
work.  
 
The report highlights challenges facing the service in supporting people. The 
Advanced Practioner commented on work done with University of Wolverhampton to 
make the findings more visual and capture a range of different user experiences. The 
draft report will be updated when national data is published. The information will also 
be used to help develop priorities for the service. 
 
The panel queried the process for publishing the annual report and who it would be 
shared with. The Advanced Practioner advised the panel that the final report will be 
published on the Council website when the missing national data is received.  The 
panel queried if the number of carers who had received support from adult social 
care had reduced from previous year and asked for figures for 2017-18 to compare. 
The Director of Adult Services explained that people may have had an assessment 
as a carer but received support which complicates the figure. The Director of Adult 
Service agreed to provide the panel with information requested. 
 
The panel discussed work done to promote the use of the carer’s emergency card. 
The panel were advised that a campaign is planned to promote them and also to give 
carers the opportunity to meet, while recognising they have different needs and 
interests.  
 
The panel discussed the number and support available to child carers.  The Principal 
Social Worker agreed to provide the information requested. The Principal Social 
Worker added that the Council does not know all the carers in Wolverhampton, but 
work is being done to close the gap. There is work being done to find out from carers 
about their needs and the support that would be helpful. The Principal Social Worker 
advised that the service is working with colleagues in school to identify children who 
are carers, but it is a challenge. Any child who is found will be referred to the MASH 
to be assessed and support provided. The majority of referrals to the MASH are from 
schools. 
 
The panel queried the absence in the document to people with protected 
characteristics and expressed concern about the effect that this would have on the 
willingness among some groups to seek help and advice, if there is no reference to 
them in an official document.  The Director of Adult Services responded that 
employees are not required by national guidance to include information about their 
sexuality. The information currently held on numbers of people with protected 
characteristics is not considered to be reliable enough to reach an informed 
conclusion.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The issue of the willingness of clients receiving care to share information about their 
sexuality has been discussed as part of the ‘3 conversations’ with social workers.  
 
The Director of Adult Services agreed to do dip sampling audit of council records to 
see what information is available, while also respecting issues of confidentiality. The 
panel welcomed the report and the progress made.  
 

Kush Patel, Children’s Innovation Lead, added that work is done with HR to add 
dementia training as part of the induction training for new staff. The panel were 
advised that 13,000 people had completed dementia friendly training and further 
work is being done to promote interest in the issue.  

The panel queried the work being done to manage the significant increase in the 
number of Deprivation of Liberty Safeguarding (DOLS) referrals to the Council and 
the action being planned to ‘future proof’ the service to ensure that statutory 
responsibilities are met. The Director of Adult Services reassured the panel that good 
progress has been made to reduce the backlog of outstanding DOLS assessments.  

The panel were advised that Government have proposed a number of changes to the 
current process which is expected to reduce the situations where a new DOLS 
assessment will be required. The aim is to make the assessment portable where 
people are moving to different locations. A further proposed change is that an DOLS 
annual review assessment will not be required where there has been no change in a 
person’s health. The Director of Adult Services added that the extra funding to meet 
the increased number of DOLS assessments in the future has been agreed. 

The panel discussed the work done to respond to and learn from complaints and 
compliments detailed in the report. The Principal Social Worker explained that the 
biggest source of complaints was about delays in providers meeting the needs of 
carers, as a result of difficulties in recruiting staff. There are ongoing discussions with 
providers to recruit extra staff to mitigate this. 

The panel welcomed the positive the work of the Community Support Team and the 
opportunities to further develop the current community offer. The panel discussed the 
opportunities for share local intelligence and work with Ward Directors to respond 
better to issues of concern. The Director of Adult Services agreed that as Ward 
Champion there were opportunities to look at a range of issues by working together. 
The issue of social isolation was highlighted as a concern and there were 
opportunities for different agencies to collaborate with the local community. The 
Director of Adult Services agreed to raise the issue at the next meeting of the group 
to look at how this could be done and was keen to involve local councillors in this 
discussion. The findings would be reported back to a future meeting of the panel. 

The panel queried who was responsible for checking that telecare equipment was 
working correctly. The Director of Adult Services advised that the Council has a 
contract with St Johns Ambulance to respond to emergencies. Wolverhampton 
Homes has a contract to check that the equipment issued is working correctly. 

The panel welcomed report and agreed to receive a final draft of the report when 
available. 

 

Resolved: 

1. The panel agreed to note the report. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

2. The Principal Social Worker agreed to send the panel a final draft of the 
Adult Social Care Annual Report 2018-19 when published. 

 
6 Supporting people with dementia in the city (report to follow) 

David Watts, Director of Adult Services, introduced the report. The panel were 
advised that in response to a request for further information Susan Eagle, 
Commissioning Officer had been invited to attend to give a more detailed information 
about progress of work being done to identify and support people with a diagnosis of 
dementia. The Commissioning Officer introduced Tom Denham, Head of Provider 
Services, to the panel.  
 
The Commissioning Officer advised that there are number of known types of 
dementia which can affect a person’s behaviour very differently. The Commissioning 
Officer explained the challenges to detecting early signs of the condition and the 
range of support available. The Commissioning Officer briefed the panel on the 
headline data and reported that it was estimated that the number of people affected 
by dementia was expected to increase by over 50 percent by 2035.  At present 3000 
people in Wolverhampton are affected by dementia.  
 
Wolverhampton is performing well against national and local comparators. 
 
The Commissioning Officer gave details of the work done by members of 
Wolverhampton Dementia Action Alliance and the development of the strategy. The 
examples ranged from Wolverhampton Grand Theatre holding a dementia friendly 
café which has been very popular with a 100 people attending the event where Radio 
WM did a live broadcast to promote awareness. In addition, West Park provide 
dementia café events which have been very popular and there is a waiting list of 
people wanting to get involved. The Commissioning Officer commented on the 
intergenerational work done with schools to engage local children in raising 
awareness of the illness and improve understanding.  
 
A promotional video of the work done by Wolverhampton Dementia Action Alliance 
was shown to the panel. 
 
The strategy is underpinned by the JSNA which can provide a wealth of data and 
support the multi-agency approach that has been updated.  The work has good 
representation from members of the third sector and there are plans to look at risk 
factors of developing dementia and include them in future health checks. The 
Commissioning Officer commented on the work done to support black and minority 
groups and gave examples of the challenges in responding the needs of this group, 
with a focus on making small changes that can help improve the quality of care 
given.  
 
The Commissioning Officer commented on the main challenges to moving the 
strategy forward, such as people living longer with more complex health issues and 
working with partners to get the right services. The situation is complicated by the 
different eligibility rules and situations where the person affected lacks capacity to 
make informed decisions about their care arrangements. 
 
Tom Denham, Head of Provider Services, advised the panel that Blakenhall Day 
Services supports about 35 people with a diagnosis of dementia.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Carers are supported by Blakenhall in that they experience a period of respite while 
the person they care for attends the service.  
 
The Head of Provider Services added that fortnightly meetings are held with 
colleagues in partner organisations to look at services offered to people with a 
dementia diagnosis and their families. The current public consultation on the all age 
transport policy includes consultation with Blakenhall service users in partnership 
with the Alzheimer’s Society. 
 
The panel queried which aspects of the service is failing people with dementia. The 
Director of Adult Services commented on the range of challenges to responding to 
meet the needs of people with dementia and their families, for example, supporting 
people with pre-existing medical condition or dealing with a situation where the 
condition has progressed rapidly and providing the appropriate level of care. There is 
a recognition that some people have difficulties when adjusting to moving from home 
to residential care. There is evidence that people will experience a deterioration in 
the health following the move. There is ongoing work with CCG to support staff in 
residential care homes. 
 
A further challenge to the service is maintaining the quality of care provided in 
residential homes where people with dementia are assessed as being medically fit, 
but the care home need extra staff to provide the care needed and in some situations 
this will require upskilling staff. The issue of promoting people to remain independent 
where this is possible and providing the right care to a person with a terminal 
diagnosis are two further challenges that the service is trying to meet. The Council is 
developing options for providing 600 extra care sheltered units by the target date of 
2030 with the aim of reducing reliance on residential care provision.  The Head of 
Provider Services commented that the Council want to make improvements to 
Blakenhall Day Centre, which was built in 1940s. 
 
The panel praised the important work of Dementia Champions and supported the 
initiative.  
 
The panel queried the number of schools that have engaged with efforts to raise 
awareness about the issue of dementia. The panel were advised that the response 
from schools has been very positive and suggested that the local 'Police and 
Communities Together' (PACT) meetings could also be a good location to promote 
awareness about the issue of dementia. 
 
The panel queried the support available to council employees who are carers of 
people with dementia.  The Director of Adult Services commented that the Council 
has a good employee welfare support offer. The programme is led by John Denley, 
Director of Public Health, which is aimed at raising awareness of the issue employee 
welfare. The Council also monitors the reasons for employee absence where mental 
health issues or stress related absences have been recorded. In addition, the 
Council also offers a health check to help employees and this is supported by mental 
health first aiders who have been given dementia training. The panel queried 
whether the support is also available to Councillors. The Director of Adult Services 
responded that his understanding was that the employee assistance service such as 
bereavement counselling was available to Councillors but would make enquiries to 
confirm before replying. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Resolved:  
The panel agreed to note the report and praised the work done to support 
people with dementia. 

 
 
 

7 Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel - Draft Work Programme 2019-20 
Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, presented the draft work programme for 
information and comment. 
 
Resolved: 
 The panel agreed to note the report. 
  
 


